TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Newstar Financial, Inc.		07/30/2010	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DeMet's Candy Company	
Street Address:	30 Buxton Farm Road	
City:	Stamford	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06905	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0420577	TURTLES
Registration Number:	3481567	DEMET'S
Registration Number:	2830116	
Registration Number:	2856050	FLIPZ
Registration Number:	2874714	FLIPZ

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900168335

Fax Number: (412)562-1041

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-562-1637

Email: vicki.cremonese@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: Michael L. Dever 301 Grant Street Address Line 1: Address Line 2: 20th Floor

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0011046-301825

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004252 FRAME: 0088

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael L. Dever	
Signature:	/Michael L. Dever/	
Date:	08/02/2010	
Total Attachments: 1 source=demets candy-newstar financial release#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004252 FRAME: 0089

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Termination and Release") is executed as of July 30, 2010, by NEWSTAR FINANCIAL, INC., as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of DeMet's Candy Company, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement in favor of the Administrative Agent dated as of January 23, 2008 (as amended through the date hereof, the "Trademark Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent release the liens and security interests on the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

The Administrative Agent does hereby certify that the security interests it holds in the right, title and interest the Grantor in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement are released, and terminated and all interests in such property previously assigned to the Administrative Agent under the Trademark Security Agreement are hereby reassigned to the Grantor, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind.

This Termination and Release shall he governed by the laws of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

> NEWSTAR FINANCIAL, INC., as Administrative Agent

Name:

Title

Peter E. Nightingale Managing Director

Portfolio Manager

4702018v3

RECORDED: 08/02/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004252 FRAME: 0090